whether the Shares purchased or acquired are cancelled or held in treasury.

16

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out in paragraphs
4.7.2 and 4.7.3 above and on the basis that the purchase or acquisition of Shares will only
be made out of capital, the fi nancial effects of the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the
Company pursuant to the Share Buy-back Mandate on the unaudited fi nancial statements of
the Company for FY2015, are set out below and assuming the following:

  (a) the purchase or acquisition of  1,170,000  Shares by the Company pursuant to the
Share Buy-back Mandate by way of Market Purchases made out of capital and
cancelled, and

  (b) the purchase or acquisition of  1,170,000  Shares by the Company pursuant to the
Share Buy-back Mandate by way of Market Purchases made out of capital and held in
treasury.

  Illustrative Scenario 1

  Market Purchases of up to a maximum of 0.5% of issued Shares made out of capital
and cancelled

Company Group

RMB’000(1)
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back

Share Capital 116,849 116,3 28 116,849 116,3 28

Other Reserves (12,815) (12,815) 86,140 86,140

Accumulated Profi ts 16,204 16,204 201,233 201,233

Treasury Shares – – – –

Total Equity 120,238 119,7 17 404,222 403,70 1

Net Assets 120,238 119,7 17 404,222 403,70 1

Current Assets 23,559 23,0 38 286,791 286,27 0

Current Liabilities 3,851 3,851 213,122 213,122

Total Borrowings – – 83,672 83,672

Cash and Cash Equivalents 920  399 125,908 125,3 87

Number of Shares (’000) 234,000 233,4 79 234,000 233,4 79

Financial Ratios

Basic EPS (cents) 3.75 3.76 5.59 5.60

NAV per Share (cents) 51.38 51.28 172.74 172.91

Net Gearing Ratio(2) (%) – – 13.52 13.53

Current Ratio (times) 6.12 5.98 1.35 1.34

  Notes:

  (1) Based on an exchange rate of S$1.00 to RMB 4.4544.

  (2) Net Gearing means the ratio of net borrowings to total assets.

17

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Illustrative Scenario 2

  Market Purchases of up to a maximum of 0.5% of issued Shares made out of capital
and held as treasury shares

Company Group

RMB’000(1)
 Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
 Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back

Share Capital 116,849 116, 849 116,849 116, 849

Other Reserves (12,815) (12,815) 86,140 86,140

Accumulated Profi ts 16,204 16,204 201,233 201,233

Treasury Shares – (5 21) – (5 21)

Total Equity 120,238 119,7 17 404,222 403,70 1

Net Assets 120,238 119,7 17 404,222 403,70 1

Current Assets 23,559 23,0 38 286,791 286,27 0

Current Liabilities 3,851 3,851 213,122 213,122

Total Borrowings – – 83,672 83,672

Cash and Cash Equivalents 920  399 125,908 125,3 87

Number of Shares (’000) 234,000 234,000 234,000 234,000

Financial Ratios

Basic EPS (cents) 3.75 3.75 5.59 5.59

NAV per Share (cents) 51.38 51.16 172.74 172.52

Net Gearing Ratio(2) (%) – – 13.52 13.53

Current Ratio (times) 6.12 5.98 1.35 1.34

  Notes:

  (1) Based on an exchange rate of S$1.00 to RMB 4.4544.

  (2) Net Gearing means the ratio of net borrowings to total assets.

  SHAREHOLDERS SHOULD NOTE THAT THE FINANCIAL EFFECTS SET OUT ABOVE
ARE FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY (BASED ON THE ABOVEMENTIONED
ASSUMPTIONS). Although the Share Buy-back Mandate would authorise the
Company to purchase or acquire up to 10% of the issued Shares, the Company may
not necessarily purchase or acquire or be able to purchase or acquire the entire 10%
of the issued Shares. In addition, the Company may cancel all or part of the Shares